## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

May 28, 2019

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special called meeting on Tuesday, May 28, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Mayfield, Kentucky. There was present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Derrick Parrott Barry McDonald Nate Cox Johnny Jackson

Johnny Jackson Jana Adams Carol Todd Brad Rodgers

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion made by Adams, seconded by Parrott, with Parrott, Cox, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 5-7-19**, "a resolution of the City of Mayfield authorizing the Mayor to make application for a grant with Kentucky Office of Homeland Security". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Cox, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Cox and Parrott voting yea and with none voting nay, Council entered into executive session per KRS 61.810 (1)(f) to discuss the appointment to fill the current year term of the late Wayne Potts. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with Parrott, Cox, McDonald, Jackson, Adams, Todd and Rodgers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council returned to regular session. No action was taken during the executive session. Motion passed unanimously.

Following the executive session, councilmembers were given ballots to vote for the appointment to council. Councilmembers Myers, and Whitnell had given their personal votes to the Mayor and Councilman McDonald respectfully. Votes were tallied and the winner was Nick Summers with four votes. Others receiving votes were Laura Marrs – two, Brandon Henson – one, Derrick Herndon – one and Johnny Jackson – one.

Following the voting and on a motion made Adams, seconded by McDonald, with Rodgers, Todd, Adams, Jackson, McDonald, Cox and Parrott voting yea and with none voting nay, Council selected Nick Summers to fill the current year term of Wayne Potts. Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business on the call, the meeting was adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

| Attest:                    | Approved:                  |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                            |                            |
| Tamie Johnson, City Clerk  | Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor       |
| City of Mayfield, Kentucky | City of Mayfield, Kentucky |